

ASSI

101777870

HEET - PATENT



TO:

The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached original document or сору thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies) {Assignor}: 1.

Terrence J. Nienaber, William C. Robertson and Kent D. Copeland

Name and address of party(ies) to whom transfer is made: 2.

Oceaneering International Inc., a Delaware corporation 16001 Park Ten Place Houston, Texas 77084

Nature of conveyance and execution date: 3.

Assignment - executed June 29, 2001

Identification of application: 19/99966 4.

In re application of Terrence J. Nienaber et al. Filed: Concurrently with application herewith Titled: DEVICE FOR MICRO-MANIPULATION OF SMALL SAMPLES

Address to which document should be returned after 5. recording:

Kurt S. Myers 7634 Braesdale Houston, Texas 77071

Total number of applications and patents involved: 6.

one

Fee payment is provided as follows: 7.

Check for \$750 includes \$40.00 for assignment

07/11/2001 HDEMESSI 00000032 09899668

01 FC:581

8. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original.

Date: 06/29/01

Kurt S. Myers/

Registration No.20,244

ASSIGNMENT

For value received, receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I, TERRENCE J. NIENABER, a resident of Pearland, Texas; I, WILLIAM C. ROBERTSON, a resident of Houston, Texas; and I, KENT D. COPELAND, a resident of Houston, Texas, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto OCEANEERING INTERNATIONAL, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, as Assignee, all of my right, title and interest in and to all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in a certain patent application for United States Letters Patent, executed by me on the date by my signature hereinbelow, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently with this Assignment, entitled DEVICE FOR MICRO-MANIPULATION OF SMALL SAMPLES, and all of my right, title and interest in and to any patent application and any patent deriving therefrom, and in and to any patent application filed either singularly or jointly by me for any of said inventions, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions, substitutions and applications foreign to the United States, together with all right to make application for and obtain patent protection for said invention or inventions in any and all countries foreign to the United States and specifically including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention based on said application or Letters Patent in the United States; and all of my right, title and interest in and to all patents granted on said invention or inventions.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer to issue all Letters Patent granted on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and reissues thereof, to OCEANEERING INTERNATIONAL, Inc., as assignee of my entire interest.

And I further hereby covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefore, to OCEANEERING INTERNATIONAL, Inc., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and if they shall desire to file any divisional, continuation or continuation—in—part applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths or declarations necessary for the filing

or procuring thereof, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors or other legal representatives.

And I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, communicate to OCEANEERING INTERNATIONAL, Inc., its successors or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to me, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED this 29% day of June, 2001.

TERRENCE J. NIENABER

WILLIAM C. ROBERTSON

KENT D. COPELAND

STATE OF TEXAS

æ

COUNTY OF HARRIS

Ş

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on the day and year above specified, personally appeared TERRENCE J. NIENABER, WILLIAM C. ROBERTSON, and KENT D. COPELAND, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the instrument of his own free will and for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public in and for the

RECORDED: 07/05/2001

State of T E X A S